
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  
 

Cabinet Member for  
Children and Family Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 15th October, 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Proposed Expansion of Pebble Brook Primary, Wheelock Primary and 

Mobberley CE Primary  (Pages 1 - 66) 
 
 To approve consultation on the proposed expansion of Pebble Brook Primary School, 

Wheelock Primary School and Mobberley CE Primary School. 
 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15th October 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Pebble Brook Primary, 

Wheelock Primary and Mobberley CE Primary 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area.  

 
1.2 This Decision Paper requests approval to consult on the proposed expansion of  

 
• Pebble Brook Primary, to expand the school from 210 to 315 pupil 
places (from 1 form of entry to 1.5 forms of entry) with a proposed 
completion date of September 2013:  
 
• Wheelock Primary, to expand the school from 210 to 315 pupil places 
(from 1 form of entry to 1.5 forms of entry)  with a proposed completion date 
of September 2013: 
 
• Mobberley CE Primary to expand the school from 140 to 210 pupil 
places (from an intake of 20 pupils to 30 pupils) and creating a 1 form of 
entry primary school) with a proposed completion date of September 2013. 

 
1.3 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, the Local Authority has a 

statutory duty to review provision within its area and to establish future 
demands. 

 
1.4 Pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in the number of primary school places due to 

changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the Borough 
resulting in a forecast of only 8 spaces across all year groups and all primary 
schools by 2017. Proposals are therefore being made for the Sandbach, Crewe 
and Knutsford areas of the Borough to expand existing accommodation to meet 
the increasing demand in these areas and to ensure a level of operational 
surplus; which is a level of spare capacity intended to accommodate reasonable 
journey times to school, some degree of parental choice, and flexibility to allow 
for mid-year entrants. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
  Unused (Surplus) Places (January 2012 School Census Forecasts) 
  12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 
Crewe -18 0% -172 -3% -255 -5% -316 -6% -405 -8% 
Knutsford -5 0% -57 -4% -117 -8% -164 -11% -227 -16% 
Sandbach 31 2% -28 -1% -68 -4% -119 -6% -151 -8% 
All Primary 
Schools 1121 4% 752 3% 452 2% 208 1% 8 0% 
 
1.5 In making this recommendation officers have given consideration to a 

 number of issues including the number of pupils in each school’s catchment 
area, the number of first preferences received for each school, the current size 
of the school together with the school sites and those suitable for expansion 
and the likely costs of extension. Suitable schools need to be central to the 
areas where the extra places are required. Full details of the rationale for 
these proposals are included in the consultation documents presented 
with this report.  

  
Pebble Brook Primary, Crewe  
 
1.6 Pebble Brook Primary School is a popular and successful school with a 

 published admission number (PAN) of 30 pupil places and overall 
 accommodation for 210 pupils across the 7 year groups.  The Local Authority 
is proposing an increase in the school’s net capacity, which indicates the 
number of pupils that can be accommodated in the school. The proposal, if 
agreed, will increase the school from 210 pupil places (1 form of entry) to 315 
(1.5 forms of entry) with an intake each year of 45 pupils into the reception 
class. 

 
 1.7 For the past two years, the Local Authority and the school have agreed the 

admission of additional pupils above the published admission number to 
ensure that local children can access school places within a reasonable 
distance from their home address. If the Local Authority had not been able to 
admit additional pupils to Pebble Brook as their local school, the general 
shortage of places in the Crewe area would have resulted in parents of some 
children being offered places in schools at an unreasonable distance.  

 
1.8 Due to the popularity of the school and increasing demand in this area, the 

number of preferences for the school has been steadily increasing. For the last 
4 years applications have exceeded the 30 places available in the reception 
class. For 2011 the Local Authority, in agreement with the school, admitted 40 
pupils to meet the demand from families resident in the school’s catchment 
area; for 2012 45 pupils were admitted on the same basis.  

  
1.9 Forecasts using January 2012 school census data indicate that across the 

Crewe Local Area Partnership there will be a shortfall of 416 pupil places by 
2017 based on current intakes. For the 14 primary schools located in the 
Crewe town area (including Pebble Brook Primary), which currently provide 
4936 pupil places increasing to 5185 due to changes agreed for 
implementation in September 2013, forecasts indicate a shortfall of 156 pupil 

Page 2



places by 2017. Although the Local Authority has already taken measures to 
alleviate the shortfall in school places in this area, further measures are 
necessary to accommodate the anticipated increase in demand due to 
population growth within the Crewe area and to ensure a level of operational 
surplus.   

 
1.10 The Headteacher and Governors have confirmed their support for the proposal 

to expand the school to 1.5 form of entry to accommodate local children at a 
school within a reasonable distance, as far as possible. 

 
Wheelock Primary School, Sandbach 
 
1.11 Wheelock Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 

admission number (PAN) of 30 pupil places and overall accommodation for 
210 pupils across the 7 year groups.  The Local Authority is proposing an 
increase in the school’s current capacity of 210 pupils to provide 315 pupil 
places with a proposed implementation date of September 2013.  This 
increase, if approved, w
[...]
nutsford. 
 
1.16 Mobberley CE Primary is a popular and successful school resulting in the 

number of preferences for the school exceeding the 20 places available in the 
reception class for 3 of the last 4 years. For 2012 the school received 33 first 
preferences against a published admission number (PAN) of 20. 

 
1.17 The distance to other nearby schools will seem unreasonable to local families. 
 Many will qualify for transport assistance being over the statutory walking 
 distance of 2 miles if unable to secure a place at their local school. 
 
1.18 Pupil forecasts for the Knutsford LAP indicate that there will be a significant 

 shortfall of places across a number of the schools reaching a forecast shortfall 
of 9% (215 places) by 2017. In order to ensure that there are sufficient places 
for families seeking places at their local schools, additional places are needed 
in this area from 2013 when the number of unused places is forecast to fall to 
only 6 places across all schools and all year groups.  

 
1.19 Forecasts for Mobberley CE Primary indicate that from 2012 there will be 

 insufficient places at the school with more children on roll than places 
available. This trend is forecast to continue reaching a shortfall of 60 pupil 
places, based on current admission patterns, by 2017. 

 
1.20 The Headteacher and Governors have confirmed their support for the 

proposed expansion of the school to a 1 Form of Entry primary school (30 
places per year group) in order that accommodation is suitable for existing 
pupils on roll and to accommodate the growing population and demand for 
places from local families now and in the future.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder give permission to commence statutory consultation 

on 8 October 2012 on the proposed expansions of three schools: 
 

• Pebble Brook Primary, from the 210 school places (1FE) to 315 
school places (1.5 FE) thus providing an additional 105 school places 
with effect from September 2013: 
 

• Wheelock Primary, from the 210 school places (1FE) to 315 school 
places (1.5FE) thus providing an additional 105 school places with 
effect from September 2013: 
 

• Mobberley CE Primary from the current Published Admission Number 
(20) providing 140 school places to a PAN of 30 (1FE) thus providing 
an additional 70 school places with effect from September 2013.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In making this recommendation the authority has given consideration to a 

number of issues including the number of pupils in each school’s catchment 
area, the number of first preferences received for each school, the current size 
of the school together with the school sites and those suitable for expansion 
and the likely costs of extension. Suitable schools also needed to be central to 
the areas where the extra places are required 

 
3.2 Pebble Brook Primary School was established in 1988 following the 

amalgamation of Bedford Street Infants and Pebble Brook Junior School.  
Originally developed to accommodate a one and a half form entry primary 
school with 315 pupil places following a decline in the need for places in the 
area the school was reduced to a one form entry school with 210 school places 
and a Children’s Centre was established on site. However the site remains 
sufficient to expand to accommodate 315 pupil places retaining adequate 
playground and playing field provision. It is envisaged that the proposed 
extension would require 3 additional classrooms,  

 
3.3 Wheelock Primary is situated on the outskirts of Sandbach Town the school 

was originally developed to accommodate 5 classrooms and later extended to 
a one form entry primary school with 210 pupil places. However the site is 
sufficient to expand to accommodate 315 pupil places retaining adequate 
playground and playing field provision. It is envisaged that the proposed 
extension would require 4 additional classrooms,  

 
3.4 Mobber
[...]
Stewart Gardiner – Knutsford 
Olivia Hunter – Knutsford 

Page 6



Peter Raynes - Knutsford 
Jamie Macrae - Mobbereley 
Gary Barton – Wilmslow West and Chorley 
Wesley Fitzgerald – Wilmslow West & Chorley 

 
6.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services)  
 
6.1 All the proposed expansions are part of an approved block budget (grant) set 

aside for Basic Need. The block budget was formally approved at Council on 
23 February 2012.   

 
6.2 The building work would be funded from the Council’s 2012/2013 Capital 

Programme for Basic Needs. The capital investments required are estimated 
at: 

• Pebble Brook Primary  £1.105,000 
• Wheelock Primary   £1,765,758 
• Mobberley CE Primary  £796,000 

 
6.3 Although the Local Authority is proposing an expansion to Mobberley CE 

Primary this would be subject to the acquisition of land adjacent to the school, 
agreed costs would be in addition to the estimated £796,000 quoted above.   

 
7.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
7.1 Statutory consultation is required for this proposal as the changes, if approved, 

will fall within the category of a significant enlargement. The additional 
accommodation proposed for Pebble Brook Primary, Wheelock Primary and 
Mobberley CE Primary School would increase the capacity by more than 30 
pupils and by more than 25%.  

 
7.2 This would ensure that the Local Authority is compliant with statutory 

requirements as set out in The Education and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) 
and The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School 
Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which 
came into force on 21 January 2008 and The School Organisation and 
Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force 
on 1 September 2009). 

 
7.3 The 5 statutory stages to expanding a school are:- 
 
 1. Consultation 
 2. 
[...]
ly to you: 
 

 Please Tick ( üüüü ) 
Parent/Carer of Present Pupil(s)  
Governor  
Member of School Staff  
Pupil  
Other (please specify) 
 
Name: 
 

Date: 

Address: 
 

Signed: 
 

 
Please return this form to:  
Cheshire East Council, School Organisation and Capital Strategy, Delamere House (EC), Delamere 
Street, Crewe CW1 2LL by the closing date of 19 November 2012. 

Comments (if any)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf, if required.) 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director 
Children, Families & Adults 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               September 2012 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 
 

PEBBLE BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
CREWE 

Page 13



OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Pebble 
Brook Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to make a significant enlargement to Pebble Brook Primary 
School.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing the expansion of Pebble Brook Primary 
School to provide an additional 105 places increasing the school from 210 
places (1 form of entry) to 315 places (1.5 form of entry) with a proposed 
completion date of September 2013. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Pebble Brook Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 30 pupil places and overall accommodation for 210 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing an increase in the school’s net capacity, which 
indicates the number of pupils that can be accommodated in the school. The 
proposal, if agreed, will increase the school from 210 pupil places (1 form of 
entry) to 315 (1.5 forms of entry) with an intake each year of 45 pupils into the 
reception class. 
 
For the past two years, the Local Authority and the school have agreed the 
admission of additional pupils above the published admission number to ensure 
that local children can access school places within a reasonable distance from 
their home address. If the Local Authority had not been able to admit additional 
pupils to Pebble Brook as their local school, the general shortage of places in the 
Crewe area would have resulted in parents of some children being offered places 
in schools at an unreasonable distance. Temporary accommodation has been 
agreed for the school as an interim measure pending the decision on the 
proposed expansion.  Although the Local Authority has recently implemented 
these interim measures to alleviate the shortfall in school places for the Crewe 
area, this proposed long term measure is necessary to accommodate the 
anticipated increase in demand due to population growth within the Crewe area.   
 
The school is popular and successful and the number of first preferences for the 
school has been steadily increasing. For the last 4 years applications have 
exceeded the 30 place available in the reception class. For 2011 the Local 
Authority in agreement with the school admitted 40 pupils to meet the demand 
from families resident in the school’s catchment area; for 2012 45 pupils were 
admitted on the same basis.  
 
The school’s site is large enough to accommodate a 1.5 form of entry school. 
 

Page 14



The Headteacher and Governors have confirmed their support for the proposal to 
expand the school to 1.5 form of entry to accommodate local children at a school 
within a reasonable distance, as far as possible. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Crewe Local Area Partnership (LAP) has 21 primary schools and 5 
secondary schools covering the areas of Crewe, Nantwich, Sandbach, and 
Shavington. Currently the total primary school capacity across this area is 6992 
pupil places.  
 
Forecasts using January 2012 school census data indicated that across the area 
as a whole there will be a shortfall of 416 pupil places by 2017. 
 

Academic Years 

Crewe LAP Capacity 

Number 
on Roll 

in 
Jan'12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 

Forecast 
Number on 
roll 6992 6619 6809 6957 7125 7240 7308 7408 
Forecast 
unused 
places     183 35 -133 -248 -316 -416 
Forecast % 
unused 
places     3% 1% -2% -4% -5% -6% 
 
During the academic year 2011-2012, the Local Authority agreed the expansion 
of Oakefield Primary and Nursery School from 315 to 420 pupil places with effect 
from September 2013 increasing the school from a 1.5 to a 2 form of entry 
primary school and an additional 105 pupil places for the Crewe area to address 
forecast shortfall. Other changes introduced for Crewe included increased 
intakes to Beechwood Primary from 280 places to 315 (additional 35 pupil 
places); Monks Coppenhall from 360 places to 420 (additional 60 pupil places) 
and Brierley Primary from 161 places to 210 (additional 49 pupil places) with a 
total additional capacity agreed for this area of 249 pupil places. Without these 
changes 13 of the 21 primary schools were forecast to be over capacity or to 
have a very low level of unused places by 2017.   
 
Based on January 2012 forecasts, the remaining shortfall in the number of places 
needed for the Crewe area indicates that further changes are needed to ensure 
sufficient school places for children resident in the area with projections indicating 
only 1 spare place across all year groups and all schools in the Crewe Local Area 
Partnership (LAP) by 2015 and insufficient places to meet the current pattern of 
intake for subsequent years. 
 

Page 15



Academic Years 

21 Primary 
Schools in 
the Crewe 
LAP 

Revised 
Capacity 
(6992 + 

249) 

Number 
on Roll 

in 
Jan'12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 

Forecast 
Number on 
roll 7241 6619 6809 6957 7125 7240 7308 7408 
Forecast 
unused 
places     432 284 116 1 -67 -167 
Forecast % 
unused 
places     6% 4% 2% 0% -1% -2% 
 
Crewe (Town) 
 
School Status 
Beechwood School Community 
Brierley Primary Community 
Edleston Primary Community 
Gainsborough Primary Community 
Hungerford Primary Community 
Leighton Primary Community 
Mablins Lane Community Primary Community 
Monks Coppenhall Primary Community 
Oakefield Primary & Nursery Community 
Pebblebrook Primary Foundation 
St Mary’s Catholic  Primary Voluntary Aided 
Underwood West Primary Community 
Vine Tree Primary Community 
Wistaston Green Primary Community 
 
The 14 primary schools located in the Crewe town area of this Local Area 
Partnership currently provide 4936 pupil places increasing to 5185 from 
September 2013. 
 
It is in this area where demand for places has increased significantly and 
changes have been made to increase the number of pupil places in the four 
schools stated above. For many schools, these changes will  address this growth 
in the number of primary aged pupils, however, high demand for places requires 
further measures; not only to ensure that there are sufficient places for local 
children to attend local schools within a reasonable distance, but also to ensure 
the Local Authority can build in operational surplus, which is a level of spare 
capacity intended to accommodate reasonable journey times to school, some 
degree of parental choice, and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. The 
remaining shortfall across these 14 primary schools based on current intake 

Page 16



patterns has informed the decision to propose the expansion of Pebble Brook 
Primary to provide further accommodation in this area of the Crewe Local Area 
Partnership to meet this increasing demand due to population changes. 
 

Academic Year 14 Crewe 
Town 
Schools 

Number 
on Roll 
Jan 12 

Revised 
Capacity- 
Number 
of Pupil 
Places 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 

Forecast 
Number on 
roll 

4667 5185 N/A 4954 5108 5191 5252 5341 

Forecast 
unused 
places 

    N/A 231 77 -6 -67 -156 

Forecast 
% unu
[...]
tutory requirements. 
 
At the end of the representation period, a further report will be prepared and 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet, or, if objections are received, to the Council’s 
School Organisation Sub Committee, for a final decision on the proposal. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Where individual queries are received, we will not answer you directly, but  we will 
compile a detailed response to the consultation that will be published on our 
website with hard copies available on request.. 
 
For further information, contact School Organisation and Capital Strategy Team, 
Cheshire East Council, Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe CW1 2LL,  
e-mail: SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk  Tel: 0300 123 5012. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Department/Service 
 Children and Families Equality Impact Assessment  

Ref 
 CHI (AA) Officer responsible 

for the assessment 
Rob Hyde 

Name of policy procedure 
function being assessed 

Approval to commence statutory 
consultation on the expansion of Pebble 
Brook Primary from 1FE to 1.5FE and thus 
provide an additional 105 school places, 
with a proposed completion date of 
September 2013.  

Start date of 
assessment 

28/09/2012 

Are there are any other 
policies or procedures 
associated or linked with this 
one.  

• Children and Families Department Capital Strategy 2012/2013 
 

• Statutory consultation is required for this proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall 
within the category of a significant enlargement. The additional accommodation proposed 
for Pebble Brook Primary would increase the capacity by more than 30 pupils and by 
more than 25%.  
 

• The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The 
School Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which 
came into 
[...]
comment on Cheshire East Council’s proposal to expand Wheelock 
Primary School from a 210 place, 1 form of entry primary school to a 315 place, 1.5 form of 
entry primary school for completion in 2013.   
 
Before completing this form, please refer to the consultation document, which provides the 
rationale for this proposal.  
 
Please tick the relevant boxes to indicate your views and any comments you may wish to 
make. 

Please tick ( üüüü ) 
Yes No No View Do you support the proposal to expand 

Wheelock Primary School? 
   

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please tick the following box(s) to indicate any of the following that apply to you: 
 

 Please Tick ( üüüü ) 
Parent/Carer of Present Pupil(s)  
Governor  
Member of School Staff  
Pupil  
Other (please specify) 

 
Name: 
 

Date: 

Address: 
 

Signed: 
 

 
Please return this form to:  
Cheshire East Council, School Organisation and Capital Strategy, Delamere House, Delamere 
Street, Crewe CW1 2LL by the closing date of 19 November 2012. 

Comments (if any)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf, if required.) 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director 
Children, Families & Adults 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               September 2012 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 
 

WHEELOCK PRIMARY SCHOOL,  

Page 33



 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Wheelock 
Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to expand Wheelock Primary School.  
 
The Local Authority’s proposal is to expand Wheelock Primary School, 
Sandbach from 210 to 315 pupil places for completion in September 2013. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Wheelock Primary School is a popular
[...]
(grant) set aside for 
Basic Need. The block budget was formally approved at Council on 23 February 
2012.   
 
The building work would be funded from the Council’s 2012/2013 Capital 
Programme for Basic Needs. The capital investment required is estimated at 
£1,765,758 which also includes the initial provision of the temporary mobile on 
site.  
 
TIMESCALES 
 
It is proposed that the programme for the implementation of any change would 
be: 

        
22 October 2012 to  
19 November 2012 Formal Public Consultations 

3 December 2013 Meeting of the Council’s Portfolio Holder for 
Permission to Publish Notices.   

10 December 2012 to  
7 January 2013 4 Weeks Representation Period 

4 February 2013 Cabinet Decision   

11 February 2013 Implementation 

September 2013  Proposed Completion Date 

 
HOW DO I COMMENT ON THE PROPOSALS 
 
You can complete our electronic feedback form which can be accessed on the 
Council’s website at  www.cheshireeast.gov.uk.  All views expressed during 
consultation will be presented to the Council’s Portfolio Holder before a decision 
will be made on whether to progress to the next stage. 
 
WHAT IS THE NEXT STAGE? 
 
All responses to this consultation will be collated and presented to the Council’s 
Portfolio Holder at the end of the consultation period requesting permission to 

Page 37



 

proceed to public notices. If permission is given, this will mean that a further 
representation period will commence for a fixed period of 4 weeks, in line with 
statutory requirements. 
 
At the end of the representation period, a further report will be prepared and 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet or, if objections are received, to the Council’s 
School Organisation Sub Committee for a final decision on the proposal. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Where individual queries are received, we will not answer you directly, but  we will 
compile a detailed response to the consultation that will be published on our 
website with hard copies available on request.. 
 
For further information, contact School Organisation and Capital Strategy Team, 
Cheshire East Council, Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe CW1 2LL,  
e-mail: SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk  Tel: 0300 123 5012. 

Page 38



 

Department/Service Children and Families Equality Impact Assessment  

Ref 
 CHI (AA) Officer responsible 

for the assessment Rob Hyde 

Name of policy procedure 
function being assessed 

Permission to commence statutory 
consultation on the proposed expansion of 
Wheelock CE Primary from 1FE to 1.5FE to 
provide an additional 105 school places with 
a proposed completion date of September 
2013.  

Start date of 
assessment 

 

Are there are any other 
policies or procedures 
associated or linked with this 
one.  

• Children and Families, Capital Strategy 2012/2013 
 

• Statutory consultation is required for this proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall 
within the category of a significant enlargement as the additional accommodation 
proposed for Wheelock Primary would increase the capacity by more than 30 pupils and 
by more than 25%.  
 

• The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The 
School Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which 
came into force on 21 January 2008 and The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force on 1 September 2009). 

Briefly describe the aims, 
objectives and outcomes of 
the policy / procedure / 
function 

The proposal, if determined, will provide additional primary school places for the Wheelock 
area of Sandbach to address the forecast shortfall for this area. In addition, this will deliver a 
level of operational surplus for the Local Authority, which is a level of spare capacity 
intended to accommodate reasonab
[...]
l, which has a current capacity of 140 pupil places. 
The proposed increase to 210 places will deliver sufficient capacity for the 
school to become a one form of entry (30 places per year group) primary 
school with a proposed completion date of September 2013. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

 

Mobberley CE Primary is a popular and successful school resulting in the number 
of preferences for the school exceeding the 20 places available in the reception 
class for 3 of the last 4 years. For 2012 the school received 33 first preferences 
against a published admission number (PAN) of 20. 
 
In 2004, Ashley Primary school closed and children on roll at the time of closure 
were transferred to Mobberley CE (C) Primary. The catchment area for 
Mobberley was extended to include the area previously zoned to Ashley Primary 
School.   At January 2011 67% of children living in the catchment area were on 
roll at the school.  This represented 76% of the school’s pupil population. This 
percentage increased to 69% at January 2012 due to the increase in the number 
of children resident within the area seeking places in the reception class and at 
that time representing 78% of the school’s pupil population.   
 
The distance to other nearby schools will seem unreasonable to local families. 
Many will qualify for transport assistance being over the statutory walking 
distance of 2 miles if unable to secure a place at their local school. 

Initially, the school had sufficient capacity to accommodate the additional 
demand in this area. However, subsequent changes, including new housing and 
the number of primary aged pupils in the area, have resulted in an increase in the 
number of children living within the school’s catchment area, with 44 children 
resident in the catchment area for admission in September 2012 into the 
reception class.   
 
For 2012 admissions although the school supported the Local Authority by 
agreeing the admission of 30 catchment area children (10 over the school’s 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

held on Monday, 15th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor H Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

 
Officers 

 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service, Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale, Admissions and Appeals Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF PEBBLE BROOK PRIMARY, WHEELOCK 
PRIMARY AND MOBBERLEY CE PRIMARY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services considered a report 
on the proposed expansion of Pebble Brook Primary School, Wheelock 
Primary School and Mobberley CE Primary School. 
 
As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, the Local Authority had a 
statutory duty to review provision within its area and to establish future 
demand. 
 
Pupil forecasts indicated a shortfall in the number of primary school places 
due to changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the 
Borough resulting in a forecast of only 8 spaces across all year groups and 
all primary schools by 2017. Proposals were therefore being made for the 
Sandbach, Crewe and Knutsford areas of the Borough to expand existing 
accommodation to meet this increasing demand and to ensure a level of 
operational surplus which is a level of spare capacity intended to 
accommodate reasonable journey times to school, some degree of 
parental choice, and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. 
 
Officers had considered a number of issues, including the number of pupils 
in each school’s catchment area, the number of first preferences received 
for each school, the current size of the school together with the school 
sites and those suitable for expansion and the likely costs of extension. 



Suitable schools needed to be central to the areas where the extra places 
were required. 
 
The decision on the proposal would be subject to the completion of an  
Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA), which would be presented to the 
Portfolio Holder prior to any decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted for officers to commence statutory consultation 
on the proposed expansion of the following schools: 
 
Pebble Brook Primary to expand the school from 210 to 315 pupil places 
(from 1 form of entry to 1.5 forms of entry) with a proposed completion 
date of September 2013; 
 
Wheelock Primary to expand the school from 210 to 315 pupil places 
(from 1 form of entry to 1.5 forms of entry)  with a proposed completion 
date of September 2013; and 
 
Mobberley CE Primary to expand the school from 140 to 210 pupil places 
(from an intake of 20 pupils to 30 pupils) and creating a 1 form of entry 
primary school) with a proposed completion date of September 2013. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.40 am 
 

Councillor Hilda Gaddum (presiding) 
 

 


